

*NDPS Case No.98 of 2021*  
**JO CODE No.WB00874**  
*CNR No.WBUD01-003577-2021*

**Order No.06**  
**07.02.2022**

Today is fixed for production, IO's report and CD.

Accused persons namely, Gopal Ch. Roy @ Gopal Roy is produced from J/C through V.C.

Bail petition is filed for accused Gopal Ch. Roy @ Gopal Roy.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. PP.

Ld. PP is present.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person that no bail application is pending u/s.439 of Cr.P.C in respect of the present accused person in any higher forum.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that accused is in custody for 58 days and he has been falsely implicated in this case. In view of non-commercial quantity of Heroin (Brown Sugar) seized from the possession of accused and for the reasons stated above, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

On the other hand Ld. PP raises objection regarding grant of bail of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Considering the quantity of the Heroin (Brown Sugar) seized and recovered from the possession of the accused and also considering the nature of offence and materials on record, bail prayer of accused stands rejected.

In view of the submission made by the Ld. Advocate for accused date be fixed on 10.02.2022 for production and IO's report.

CD be also called for.

To **10.02.2022** for production and IO's report.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)in-ch.  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur