

Special NDPS Case No. 98/2021
Sessions Trial No. 18/2025
CNR NO. WBUD01003577-2021
WB01460

Present : Shri Arun Singha, Judge Special Court (NDPS Act), Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st
Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Order No. 01 dated: 02-07-2025

Accused person **Gopal Ch. Roy @ Gopal Roy** is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Learned Public Prosecutor in Charge opens the case on behalf of prosecution by describing the charge and the evidence to be adduced by the prosecution.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person and the accused in person on the point of charge.

Considering the facts and circumstances and the materials appearing on record it prima-facie appears that the accused person might have been carrying and possessing two plastic packets in a black colour carry bag containing total 102 gm. brown sugar without any valid documents regarding possessing such contraband substance and therefore, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused has committed an offence under Sections 21(c) of the NDPS Act. The charge is framed against the accused person accordingly which is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali. The accused person pleads not guilty to the charge and claims to be tried.

Heard both sides for evidence.

Fix 07-11-2025 for CSW1 for evidence.

To date, (07-11-2025) for appearance and evidence.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is to take necessary step for issuing summons upon the witness at the earliest.

Accused person on bail is directed to be present on the dates fixed.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act
cum Addl. Sess. Judge,
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act
cum Addl. Sess. Judge,
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur